WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

NOTICE OF PENALTIES INCURRED AND DUE FOR VIOLATIONS

OF LAWS RULES AND REGULATIONS

VERIZON NORTHWEST INC. 
 PENALTY ASSESSMENT NO: UT- 020434

1800 – 41st Street  






    


Everett, Washington 98201

 PENALTY AMOUNT:
$500

The Commission has information on which it believes that you have committed a violation of Washington State Law or Commission regulation.  Based on this information, the Commission hereby notifies you that it has assessed penalties upon you in the amount shown above under the provisions of Title 80, RCW (specifically RCW 80.04.405), and the rules and regulations of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission.  The violation that is the basis for this penalty assessment is described as follows:

On April 9, 2002, Verizon Northwest Inc. (Verizon) filed Advice No. 3033, a tariff revision offering a discount on Call Intercept for customers subscribing to Local Package Services.  Verizon requested an effective date of May 9, 2002 for the service.  Verizon began selling the discounted service on March 15, 2002, and suspended sales of the discounted service on April 9, 2002.  Thus, Verizon sold the service at a non-tariffed rate for 26 days prior to the date the tariff revision was filed or noticed to customers.  This is a violation of RCW 80.36.110 and RCW 80.36.130.  

Penalties are due and payable upon receipt of this penalty notice.  If for any reason you believe the violation described did not occur, or that you have an explanation as to why it occurred, or have other facts you believe the Commission should have considered, the above law provides that you may make application for mitigation of this penalty.  To do so, complete the enclosed mitigation form and return it to the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission, Post Office Box 47250, Olympia, Washington 98504-7250, within FIFTEEN (15) days of your receipt of this penalty notice.  If you want a hearing to contest the occurrence of the violation or the amount of the penalty, you may request one in your request for mitigation.  If you request a hearing, please state why you believe a hearing is called for in your circumstances.  The Commission will consider your plea and notify you of its determination.  
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Failure to return the mitigation plea or pay the amount due within 15 days will cause the Commission to refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General for collection.  Suit may then be brought against you and after trial, judgment may be entered against you.

DATED at Olympia, Washington and effective this       day of May, 2002.

MMARILYN SHOWALTER, Chairwoman

RICHARD HEMSTAD, Commissioner








PATRICK J. OSHIE, Commissioner

